

MARK LEWIS and DENNIS WINSLOW;
SAUNDRA HEATH and CLARITA ALICIA
TOBY; CRAIG HUTCHINSON and CHRIS
LODEWYKS; MAUREEN KILIAN and
CINDY MENEHIN; SARAH and SUYIN
LAEL; MARILYN MANEELY and DIANE
MARINI; and KAREN and MARCYE
NICHOLSON-MCFADDEN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GWENDOLYN L. HARRIS, in her
official capacity as
Commissioner of the New Jersey
Department of Human Services;
CLIFTON R. LACY, in his official
capacity as the Commissioner of
the New Jersey Department of
Health and Senior Services; and
JOSEPH KOMOSINSKI, in his
official capacity as the Acting
State Registrar of Vital
Statistics of the New Jersey
State Department of Health and
Senior Services,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPREME COURT OF
NEW JERSEY

Docket No. 58,389

CIVIL ACTION

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, HUMAN RIGHTS
CAMPAIGN FOUNDATION, CHILDREN OF LESBIANS AND GAYS EVERYWHERE
(COLAGE), FAMILY PRIDE COALITION, FREEDOM TO MARRY, GAY &
LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS (GLAD), NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS, NATIONAL GAY AND LESBIAN TASK FORCE, NEW JERSEY
LESBIAN AND GAY COALITION (NJLGC), and PARENTS, FAMILIES AND
FRIENDS OF LESBIANS AND GAYS (PFLAG) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS**

Richard S. Zbur
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
633 West Fifth St., Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2007
Tel: (213) 485-1234

Stuart S. Kurlander
Charles J. Butler
Jeffrey R. Hamlin
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th St., NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004-1304
Tel: (202) 637-2200

Alan E. Kraus
Counsel of Record
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
One Newark Center, 16th Floor
Newark, NJ 07101-3174
Tel: (973) 639-7298

Elizabeth A. Seaton
Human Rights Campaign
1640 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 216-1507

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. NEW JERSEY'S CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE INJURES TENS OF THOUSANDS OF NEW JERSEY CITIZENS, THEIR CHILDREN, AND THEIR FAMILIES.	8
A. New Jersey's Prohibition on Marriage for Same-Sex Couples Denies at Least 30,000 Residents, Including 12,000 Children, the Benefits and Protections of Marriage.	9
1. Same-Sex Couples in New Jersey Are More Likely to Raise Children Than Same-Sex Couples in Other States.	11
2. Same-Sex Couples in New Jersey Who Are Raising Children Are More Likely to Suffer Financial Hardship Than Other In-State Couples.	12
B. New Jersey's Marriage Ban Serves No Legitimate State Purpose; Rather, It Imposes Harm on an Increasing Number of Children by Denying Them Legal Protections.	14
II. JURISDICTIONS THROUGHOUT THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, AND EUROPE HAVE BEGUN TO AFFIRM THE PROPRIETY OF RECOGNIZING THE MARRIAGE RIGHTS OF SAME-SEX COUPLES.	20
A. U.S. Courts Increasingly Recognize That Excluding Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Violates the Principles of Equal Protection.	22
1. Massachusetts	23
2. Washington State	26
3. New York	31
4. California	35
B. The Canadian Parliament and Canadian Courts Have Recognized the Right of Same-Sex Couples to Marry.	37

1.	Ontario	38
2.	British Columbia	40
3.	Quebec	41
4.	The Yukon Territory	42
5.	Manitoba	43
6.	Nova Scotia	43
C.	European Countries Have Established Full Marriage Rights for Same-Sex Couples.	45
1.	The Netherlands	45
2.	Belgium	46
3.	Spain	47
	CONCLUSION	48

APPENDIX OF UNPUBLISHED CASES:

Exhibit 1:

Andersen v. King County,

No. 04-2-04964-4-SEA, 2004 WL 1738447

(Wash. Sup. Ct. Aug. 4, 2004) A-1

Exhibit 2:

Castle v. Washington,

No. 04-2-00614-4, 2004 WL 1985215 (Wash. Super.

Ct. Sept. 7, 2004) A-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Andersen v. King County,
No. 04-2-04964-4-SEA, 2004 WL 1738447
(Wash. Sup. Ct. Aug. 4, 2004) passim

Baker v. Vermont,
744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999) 18

Castle v. Washington,
No. 04-2-00614-4, 2004 WL 1985215 (Wash. Super. Ct.
Sept. 7, 2004) 29, 30, 31

Dunbar v. Yukon Territory,
2004 YKSC 54 42

EGALE Canada Inc. v. Canada,
2003 BCCA 251 40, 41, 44

EGALE Canada Inc. v. Canada,
2003 BCCA 406 41

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438, 92 S. Ct. 1029, 31 L. Ed. 2d 349 (1972) 24

Goodridge v. Department of Public Health,
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) passim

Halpern v. Canada,
[2003] S.C.C.A. 337 38, 40

Halpern v. Toronto,
172 O.A.C. 276 (Ont. Ct. App. 2003) 38, 39, 40

Hendricks v. Quebec,
[2002] R.J.Q. 2506 42

Hendricks v. Quebec,
[2004] R.J.Q. 851 42

Hernandez v. Robles, 7 Misc. 3d 459 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Feb.
4, 2005) passim

In re Adoption of Child by J.M.G.,
267 N.J. Super. 622 (Ch. Div. 1993) 15

<u>In re Adoption of Two Children by H.N.R.,</u> 285 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1995)	15
<u>In re Coordinated Proceeding,</u> 2005 WL 583129 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2005)	23, 35, 36
<u>In re J.S. & C.,</u> 129 N.J. Super. 486 (Ch. Div. 1974), <u>aff'd</u> , 142 N.J. Super. 499 (App. Div. 1976)	16
<u>Langan v. St. Vincent's Hospital of New York,</u> 196 Misc. 2d 440 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2003)	35
<u>Lawrence v. Texas,</u> 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472, 156 L. Ed. 2d 508 (2003)	25, 27, 28, 37
<u>Opinions of the Justices to the Senate,</u> 802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004)	26
<u>Perez v. Sharp,</u> 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948)	24
<u>V.C. v. M.J.B.,</u> 163 N.J. 200 (2000)	16

STATUTES

<u>N.J.S.A. 3B:12-25</u>	19
<u>N.J.S.A. 9:17-44</u>	20
<u>N.J.S.A. 18A:62-25</u>	20
<u>N.J.S.A. 18A:71-78.1</u>	20
<u>N.J.S.A. 18A:71B-23</u>	20
<u>N.J.S.A. 26:8A-1 et seq.</u>	16
<u>N.J.S.A. 34:11B-3</u>	20

OTHER AUTHORITY

2004 N.Y. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 1, 2004 WL 551537 (Mar. 3, 2004) 34

Al Goodman, Spain Moves Closer on Gay Marriage, CNN.com, Oct. 1, 2004, <http://www.cnn.com/2004/WORLD/europe/10/01/spain.gays/> 47

Belgian News Digest, Belgian Parliament Approves New Adoption Decree, 2004 WL 60912642 (Feb. 13, 2004) 46

California Same-Sex Marriage Bill Vetoed, CNN.com, Sept. 30, 2005, <http://www.cnn.com/2005/POLITICS/09/29/gay.marriage.ap/> 36

Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, available at <http://laws.justice.gc.ca/en/charter> 38, 39

Charlotte J. Patterson, Children of Lesbian and Gay Parents, 63 Child Dev. 1025 (1992) 15

Charlotte J. Patterson & Lisa V. Friel, Sexual Orientation and Fertility, in Infertility in the Modern World: Biosocial Perspectives (G. Bentley & N. Mascie-Taylor eds., 2000) 11

Civil Marriage Act, 2005 S.C., ch. 33 (Can.) 38

David Chen, Opponents Share Hour of Unkind Words, N.Y. Times, Sept. 21, 2005 21

De Wet Openstelling Huwelijk, Dec. 21, 2000, published in the Official Journal of the Kingdom of the Netherlands, Stb. 2001, available at <http://www.overheid.nl/op/index.html> 45

D'Vera Cohn, Census Shows Big Increase in Gay Households, Wash. Post, June 20, 2001 9, 17

E. Todd Bennett & James D. Milko, Gay and Lesbian Rights in Family Law: A Demographic Inevitability, 35-Jun Md. B.J. 24 (May-June 2002) 7, 10, 17

Editorial, Allow Same-Sex Couples to Wed, Herald News, Dec. 28, 2003 21

Editorial, <u>Causing Confusion: Asbury Park's 'Gay Marriage' Helps Nobody</u> , <u>The Record</u> (Bergen County, N.J.), Mar. 10, 2004	21
Editorial, <u>Pioneering for Gay Rights</u> , <u>The Star-Ledger</u> (New Jersey), June 21, 2003, available at 2003 WL 18708102	21
EGALE Canada, <u>Court Extends Equal Marriage to Manitoba</u> , Sept. 16, 2004	43, 44
Ellen C. Perrin et al., <u>Technical Report: Coparent or Second-parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</u> , 109 <u>Pediatrics</u> 341 (2002)	15
G. Dorsey Green & Frederick W. Bozett, <u>Lesbian Mothers and Gay Fathers</u> , in <u>Homosexuality: Research Implications for Public Policy</u> (John C. Gonsiorek & James D. Weinrich eds., 1991)	15
Gary J. Gates, <u>Gay and Lesbian Families in the United States: Same-Sex Unmarried Partner Households</u> (Urban Inst. 2001)	7, 10
Gary J. Gates & Jason Ost, <u>A Demographic Profile of New Jersey's Gay and Lesbian Families</u> (Urban Inst. 2004)	7, 9, 10, 11, 13
Gary J. Gates & Jason Ost, <u>The Gay and Lesbian Atlas</u> (Urban Inst. 2004)	9, 11
<u>Gay and Lesbian Adoptive Parents: Resources For Professionals and Parents</u> , <u>Adoption Family Center</u> (Apr. 2000), available at http://www.naic.acf.hhs.gov/pubs/f-gay/f-gay.pdf	11
J. Robertson, <u>Assisted Reproductive Technology and the Family</u> , 47 <u>Hastings L.J.</u> 911 (1996)	18

Jennifer Green, <u>Spain Legalizes Same-Sex Marriage</u> , The Washington Post, July 1, 2005, http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2005/06/30/AR20050603000245.html	47
Joanne Grossman, <u>The New Jersey Domestic Partnership Law: Its Formal Recognition of Same-Sex Couples, and How It Differs From Other States' Approaches</u> , (Jan. 13, 2004) available at http://writ.news.findlaw.com/grossman/20040113.html	16
Judith Stacey & Timothy J. Biblarz, <u>(How) Does the Sexual Orientation of Parents Matter?</u> , 66 Am. Soc. Rev. 159-183 (2001)	15
Kees Waaldijk, <u>Others May Follow: The Introduction of Marriage, Quasi-Marriage, and Semi-Marriage for Same-Sex Couples in European Countries</u> , 38:3 N.E.L.R. 570 (2004)	46, 48
Lambda Legal, <u>Facts & Figures About Marriage, Family and Same-Sex Couples</u> , available at www.lambdalegal.org/binary-data/LAMBDA_PDF/pdf/131.pdf	10, 16
Lawrence v. Texas, Brief for Amici Curiae American Psychological Ass'n, et al., available at 2003 WL 152338 (Jan. 16, 2003)	9
Ley 13/2005, de 1 de julio, por la que se modifica el Codigo Civil en materia de derecho a contraer matrimonio, B.O.E. (2005, 23632)	47
M. V. Badgett & Marc A. Rogers, <u>Left Out of the Count: Missing Same-sex Couples in Census 2000</u> (2003)	9
N.S. Judge Okays Same-Sex Marriage, CBC, Sept. 24, 2004, available at http://novascotia.cbc.ca/regional/servlet/View?filename=ns_samesex20040924	43, 44
Partners Task Force for Gay & Lesbian Couples, <u>Netherlands Offers Legal Marriage June 2, 2004</u> , http://www.buddybuddy.com/mar-neth.html	45
S.B.5, 148 th Gen. Ct. (Mass. 2005)	26

Spain Moves Closer on Gay Marriage, CNN.com, Oct. 1. 2004,
available at
<http://www.cnn.com/2004/WORLD/Europe/10/01/spain.gays/> ... 47

Steve LeBlanc, Massachusetts Legislature Reject Proposed
Amendment Banning Gay Marriage, The Boston Globe,
Sept. 14, 2005,
http://www.boston.com/news/local/massachusetts/articles/2005/09/14/lawmakers_convene_constitutional_conventions_on_same_sex_marriage 26

The Religious Freedom and Civil Marriage Protection Act,
A.B.849, 2005-2006 Sess. (Cal. 2005) 36

The Supreme Court and Same-Sex Marriage, CBC News Online,
June 29, 2005,
<http://www.cbc.ca/news/background/samesexrights/> 22, 38
